

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 13-4624

T.F., A MINOR BY HIS PARENTS
AND D.F. AND T.S.F., ON THEIR OWN BEHALF,

Appellants,

v.

FOX CHAPEL AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Appeal from the Order and Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania, dated November 5, 2013, at Case No. 2:12-cv-
01666-AJS granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment

Patricia R. Andrews, Esquire
PA I.D. No. 80458
ANDREWS & PRICE LLC
1500 Ardmore Blvd., Suite 506
Pittsburgh, PA 15221
(412) 243-9700

Attorneys for Appellee

Dated: May 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. T.F. and His Parents Waived the Issue of Declaratory and Equitable Relief in the Form of Tuition Reimbursement by Failing to Brief These Issues Either in their Motion for Summary Judgment or in Opposing Fox Chapel School District’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	18
II. The District Court Properly Determined That the School District’s Proposed 504 Plans Provided T.F. with Reasonable Accommodations to Ensure Meaningful Participation in Educational Activities and Meaningful Access to Educational Benefits	21
III. The District Court Properly Determined that the Material Facts of the Case did not Demonstrate that Fox Chapel Area School District Acted With Deliberate Indifference Toward T.F. or His Parents.....	38
CONCLUSION	55
COMBINED CERTIFICATION	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>A.G. v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 542 F. App'x 194 (3d Cir. 2013)	40
<i>A.G. v. Lower Merion School Dist.</i> , 2011 WL 6412144 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	31
<i>A.M. ex rel. J.M. v. NYC Dep't of Educ.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 660 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25, 39
<i>P.P. ex rel Michael P. v. West Chester Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 585 F.3d 727 (3d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Centennial Sch. Dist. v. Phil L. ex rel Matthew L.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	28, 29, 33, 37, 38
<i>C.H. v. Cape Henlopen Sch. Dist.</i> , 606 F.3d 59 (3d Cir. 2010).....	28, 38
<i>Chambers v. Sch. Dist. Of Philadelphia Bd of Educ.</i> , 537 F. App'x at 97	40, 51
<i>Dempsey v. Delaware Department of Public Safety</i> , 359 Fed. App'x. 347 (3d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>DIRECTV Inc. v. Seijas</i> , 508 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215.....	32
<i>Gonzalez v. Sec'y of Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 678 F.3d 254 (3d Cir.2012).....	17
<i>Grenier v. Cyanamid Plastics, Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 667 (1st Cir. 1995).....	19

Kulak v. City of New York,
88 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 25

L.E. v. Ramsey Bd. of Educ.,
435 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 17

Lauren G. ex rel. Scott G. v. West Chester Area Sch. Dist.,
906 F. Supp. 2d 375 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 20

Liberles v. Cook Cnty,
709 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 19

Molly L. ex rel. B.L. v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
194 F. Supp. 2d 422 (E.D. Pa. 2002) 22

Moody ex rel. J.M. v. NYC Dep't of Educ.,
513 F.App'x. 95 (2d Cir. 2013) 25

Nathanson v. Med. Coll. of Pennsylvania,
926 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 22

Ray v. Pinnacle Health Hospitals, Inc.,
416 F. App'x 157 (3d Cir. 2010) 19

Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. ex rel. M.E.,
172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 22

Ridley Sch. Dist. v. M.R.,
680 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 22, 23, 30

S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 17, 19, 39, 40

Schaffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49 (2005)..... 17

Shell Petroleum, Inc. v. United States,
182 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 18

Sher v. Upper Moreland Twp. Sch. Dist.,
2012 WL 6731260 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2012)..... 31, 32

W.B. v. Matula,
67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir.1995)..... 22

Woodruff v. Hamilton Township School,
Dist., 2007 WL 4556968 (D.N.J., Dec. 20, 2007) 31

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 701, *et seq.*..... *Passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1) 38

Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(5) 56

Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(6) 56

Fed.R.App.P. 5 56

22 Pa. Code § 15.8(a)(1)..... 33

22 Pa. Code § 15.8(a)(2)..... 33

22 Pa. Code § 15.8(b)..... 34
